d) funding allocated by the World Health Organization to the Region of the Americas

(consisting of both WHO flexible funding and voluntary contributions). PAHO assessed

contributions and miscellaneous revenue are made available for use on the first day of the

biennium, based on the assumption that Member States will pay their quota contributions

per the approved scale of assessed contributions (any quota contributions not paid on a

timely basis enter into arrears, and thus remain receivables). Other sources of PAHO

financing, such as voluntary contributions, are made available when the respective

agreement is fully executed (signed). Funding from WHO is made available upon receipt

of individual award (grant) distributions or a written communication from the WHO

Director-General.

27. Based on the zero-growth scenario for assessed contributions, the share of each

source of financing is as follows in 2020-2021: assessed contributions, 31%; miscellaneous

revenue, 3%; other sources of PAHO financing, 31%; and WHO allocation to the

Americas, 35%. Table 4 shows the expected financing of PB20-21 compared with that of

PB18-19.

Table 4. Proposed PAHO Program Budget 2020-2021 by Financing Sources

Compared with PAHO Program Budget 2018-2019,

Base Programs Only (US$)

Source of financing 2018-2019 2020-2021
Increase

(decrease)

PAHO net assessed contributions* 194,300,000  194,400,000 100,000

PAHO budgeted miscellaneous revenue 20,000,000  20,000,000 -

PAHO voluntary contributions and other

sources

215,200,000  189,800,000 (25,400,000)

WHO budget allocation to the Americas 190,100,000  215,800,000 25,700,000

TOTAL 619,600,000 620,000,000

* The PAHO Program and Budget 2018-2019 (Official Document 354) included gross assessed

contributions and deducted the adjustment for tax equalization (see Table 3). PASB will continue to

include net assessed contributions in this table, since the net contributions depict the true amounts of

assessed contributions expected from the Member State quotas for each biennium.

a) Assessed contributions: In the 2018-2019 biennium, the proposed assessed

contributions from Member States, Participating States, and Associate Members

amounted to $194.3 million. PAHO assessed contributions have not grown since